SMAJ Series
Vishay General Semiconductor
Revision: 06-Feb-15 1 Document Number: 89276
Surface Mount TRANSZORB® Transient Voltage Suppressors
DEVICES FOR BI-DIRECTION APPLICATIONS
For bi-directional devices use CA suffix (e.g. P4SMA10CA).
Electrical characteristics apply in both directions.
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

CURRENT
IPPM (2) (A)
MAXIMUM
CLAMPING
VOLTAGE
AT IPPM
 VC (V)
MAXIMUM
TEMPERATURE
OF VBR
(%/°C)UNI BI MIN. MAX.
SMAJ6.8A 6V8A 6V8C 6.45 7.14 10 5.80 1000 38.1 10.5 0.057
SMAJ7.5A 7V5A 7V5C 7.13 7.88 10 6.40 500 35.4 11.3 0.061
SMAJ8.2A 8V2A 8V2C 7.79 8.61 10 7.02 200 33.1 12.1 0.065
SMAJ9.1A 9V1A 9V1C 8.65 9.55 1.0 7.78 50.0 29.9 13.4 0.068
SMAJ10A 10A 10C 9.5 10.5 1.0 8.55 10.0 27.6 14.5 0.073
SMAJ11A 11A 11C 10.5 11.6 1.0 9.40 5.0 25.6 15.6 0.075
SMAJ12A 12A 12C 11.4 12.6 1.0 10.2 1.0 24.0 16.7 0.078
SMAJ13A 13A 13C 12.4 13.7 1.0 11.1 1.0 22.0 18.2 0.081
SMAJ15A 15A 15C 14.3 15.8 1.0 12.8 1.0 18.9 21.2 0.084
SMAJ16A 16A 16C 15.2 16.8 1.0 13.6 1.0 17.8 22.5 0.086
SMAJ18A 18A 18C 17.1 18.9 1.0 15.3 1.0 15.9 25.2 0.089
SMAJ20A 20A 20C 19.0 21.0 1.0 17.1 1.0 14.4 27.7 0.090
SMAJ22A 22A 22C 20.9 23.1 1.0 18.8 1.0 13.1 30.6 0.092
SMAJ24A 24A 24C 22.8 25.2 1.0 20.5 1.0 12.0 33.2 0.090
SMAJ27A 27A 27C 25.7 28.4 1.0 23.1 1.0 10.7 37.5 0.096
SMAJ30A 30A 30C 28.5 31.5 1.0 25.6 1.0 9.7 41.4 0.097
SMAJ33A 33A 33C 31.4 34.7 1.0 28.2 1.0 8.8 45.7 0.098
SMAJ36A 36A 36C 34.2 37.8 1.0 30.8 1.0 8.0 49.9 0.099
SMAJ39A 39A 39C 37.1 41.0 1.0 33.3 1.0 7.4 53.9 0.100
SMAJ43A 43A 43C 40.9 45.2 1.0 36.8 1.0 6.7 59.3 0.101
SMAJ47A 47A 47C 44.7 49.4 1.0 40.2 1.0 6.2 64.8 0.101
SMAJ51A 51A 51C 48.5 53.6 1.0 43.6 1.0 5.7 70.1 0.102
SMAJ56A 56A 56C 53.2 58.8 1.0 47.8 1.0 5.2 77.0 0.103
SMAJ62A 62A 62C 58.9 65.1 1.0 53.0 1.0 4.7 85.0 0.104
SMAJ68A 68A 68C 64.6 71.4 1.0 58.1 1.0 4.3 92.0 0.104
SMAJ75A 75A 75C 71.3 78.8 1.0 64.1 1.0 3.9 104 0.105
SMAJ82A 82A 82C 77.9 86.1 1.0 70.1 1.0 3.5 113 0.105
SMAJ91A 91A 91C 86.5 95.5 1.0 77.8 1.0 3.2 125 0.106
SMAJ100A 100A 100C 95.0 105 1.0 85.5 1.0 2.2 137 0.106
SMAJ110A 110A 110C 105 116 1.0 94.0 1.0 2.0 152 0.107
SMAJ120A 120A 120C 114 126 1.0 102 1.0 1.8 165 0.107
SMAJ130A 130A 130C 124 137 1.0 111 1.0 1.7 179 0.107
SMAJ150A 150A 150C 143 158 1.0 128 1.0 1.4 207 0.106
SMAJ160A 160A 160C 152 168 1.0 136 1.0 1.4 219 0.108
SMAJ170A 170A 170C 162 179 1.0 145 1.0 1.3 234 0.108
SMAJ180A 180A 180C 171 189 1.0 154 1.0 1.2 246 0.108
SMAJ200A 200A 200C 190 210 1.0 171 1.0 1.1 274 0.108
SMAJ220A 220A 220C 209 231 1.0 185 1.0 0.90 328 0.108
SMAJ250A 250A - 237 263 1.0 214 1.0 0.87 344 0.110
SMAJ300A 300A - 285 315 1.0 256 1.0 0.73 414 0.110
SMAJ350A 350A - 333 368 1.0 300 1.0 0.62 482 0.110
SMAJ400A 400A - 380 420 1.0 342 1.0 0.55 548 0.110
SMAJ440A 440A - 418 462 1.0 376 1.0 0.50 602 0.110
SMAJ480A 480A - 456 504 1.0 408 1.0 0.46 658 0.110
SMAJ510A 510A - 485 535 1.0 434 1.0 0.43 698 0.110
SMAJ540A 540A - 513 567 1.0 459 1.0 0.41 740 0.110
SMAJ Series
Vishay General Semiconductor
Revision: 06-Feb-15 3 Document Number: 89276
Note
(1) Mounted on minimum recommended pad layout
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
(TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
Fig. 1 - Peak Pulse Power Rating Curve
Fig. 2 - Pulse Power or Current vs. Initial Junction Temperature
Fig. 3 - Pulse Waveform
Fig. 4 - Typical Junction Capacitance
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Thermal resistance, junction to ambient air RJA (1) 120 °C/W
Thermal resistance, junction to leads RJL 30 °C/W
ORDERING INFORMATION (Example)
PREFERRED P/N UNIT WEIGHT (g) PREFERRED PACKAGE CODE BASE QUANTITY DELIVERY MODE
SMAJ6.8A-M3/61 0.064 61T 1800 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMAJ6.8A-M3/5A 0.064 5AT 7500 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
0.1
1
10